Ordinance No. 33137.

eop

An Ordinance amending Section 1 of Ordinance No. 52558 and declaring an emergency.

Whereas, war time conditions have caused the prices of materials, supplies, etc., for the Bureau of Parks to increase very materially over and above the prices on which the 1917 budget was estimated, and

Whereas said increase in prices has caused several accounts to become depleted and other accounts will be depleted before the end of the fiscal year. Therefore,

The City of Portland does ordain as follows:

Section 1. That that part of Section 1 of Ordinance No. 52358, entitled "An Ordinance making appropriations from the General Fund, Bonded Indebtedness Interest Fund, Sinking Fund and Water Fund, and declaring an emergency," passed by the Council November 24, 1916, which sets forth the specific appropriations for the Department of Public Affairs, Bureau of Parks, be amended so that the same shall read as follows:

Personal Service

\$102,949.00

Supplies, materials, equipment, contract and open order service, repairs, janitorial service, transportation and communication, general plant service, contingencies and fixed charges 58,468.00

\$161.417.00

Section 2. Inasmuch as this ordinance is necessary for the immediate preservation of the public health, peace and safety of the City of Portland in this: It is necessary that this Grdinance be passed immediately in order that outstanding claims of the Bureau of Parks may be paid; therefore an emergency is hereby declared and this ordinance shall be in force and effect from and after its passage by the Council.

Passed by the Council August 1, 1917.

Geo. L. Baker,

Mayor of the City of Portland

ATTEST:

Geo. R. Funk

Auditor of the City of Portland